

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR III, solely in his	§	
capacity as Court-appointed temporary	§	
receiver for Breitling Energy Corporation, <i>et</i>	§	
<i>al.</i> ,	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-393-D
	§	
REYMOND TREVINO, EAGLE RIO	§	
ENERGY COMPANIES, INC., DEREK	§	
TAYLOR, ALDEN ADAMS, LLC,	§	
NATHAN MADU, and OKOTO OKPO,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

---

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

THE TAYLOR LAW OFFICES, PC

Thomas L. Taylor III, Receiver  
Texas Bar: 19733700  
*taylor@ltaylorlaw.com*

245 West 18th Street  
Houston, Texas 77008  
Tel: 713.626.5300  
Fax: 713.402.6154

GOFORTH LAW, PLLC

Andrew M. Goforth  
Texas Bar: 24076405  
*andrew@goforth.law*

7614 Fairdale Lane  
Houston, Texas 77063  
Phone: (713) 464-2263  
Fax: (713) 583-1762

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF RECEIVER  
THOMAS L. TAYLOR III

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... 1

**A. Determining motions for summary judgment under Rule 56 ..... 1**

**B. The Court’s stay regarding Ancillary Actions applies to the Receiver’s claims under TUFTA..... 2**

**C. Movants are not entitled to summary judgment on Count II to the Receiver’s Complaint seeking disgorgement of funds which unjustly enriched Movants..... 3**

        1. The Receiver has asserted a cause of action against Movants for which the remedy is the disgorgement of funds that unjustly enriched them under “applicable law” ..... 4

        2. The material facts underlying Count II are underdeveloped or in dispute, and summary judgment is not appropriate..... 7

            a. Movants are not entitled to summary judgment on Count II to the Receiver’s Complaint upon the evidence submitted by Movants..... 8

                1) The Receiver’s Count II is a cause of action owned by the Receivership Estate ... 9

                2) Movants are not entitled to summary judgment upon a limitations defense ..... 10

                3) Movants have not met their initial burden to establish undisputed facts which support judgment as a matter of law ..... 13

            b. The Receiver’s equitable claims against Movants are not preempted by TUFTA... 14

**D. Movants are Not Entitled to Attorney’s Fees ..... 15**

II. CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amoco Production Co. v. Smith*,  
 946 S.W.2d 162 (Tex.App.—El Paso 1997, no writ) ..... 10

*Barnett v. Coppell North Texas Court, Ltd.*,  
 123 S.W.3d 804 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied) ..... 8

*Biliouris v. Sundance Res., Inc.*,  
 559 F.Supp. 2d 733 (N.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 4

*Boyles v. Kerr*,  
 855 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1993) ..... 6

*Cadle Co. v. Wilson*,  
 136 S.W.3d 345 (Tex.App.—Austin 2004, no pet.) ..... 14

*Carrizales v. State Farm Lloyds*,  
 518 F.3d 343, 345 (5th Cir. 2008) .....1

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)..... 1, 13

*Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.*,  
 918 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. 1994) ..... 10

*Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas, Tex.*,  
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 2

*Fordoche, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 463 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 1

*Fortune Production Co. v. Conoco, Inc.*,  
 52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000) ..... 4

*Hancock v. Chicago Title Insurance Company*,  
 635 F. Supp. 2d 539 (N.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 4, 5

*HECI Exploration Co. v. Neel*,  
 982 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. 1998) ..... 11

*Heldenfels Bros. v. City of Corpus Christi*,  
832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992) ..... 8

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 662 (N.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 11

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*Janvey v. Democratic Sen. Campaign Comm., Inc.*,  
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 12

*Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
666 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*KPMG Peat Marwick v. Harrison County Housing Fin. Corp.*,  
988 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. 1999) ..... 11

*London v. London*,  
192 S.W.3d 6 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, pet. denied) ..... 8

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986) ..... 1

*McAfee, Inc. v. Agilysys, Inc.*,  
316 S.W.3d 820 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2010, pet. den.) ..... 4

*Mowbray v. Avery*,  
76 S.W.3d 663 (Tex.App.—Corpus Christi 2002, pet. denied) ..... 5

*Reagan National Advertising of Austin, Inc., v. Lakeway 620 Partners, L.P.*,  
2001 Tex. App. LEXIS 4375 (Tex.App.—Austin 2001, pet. denied) ..... 15

*Regional Properties, Inc. v. Financial & Real Estate Consulting Co.*,  
678 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 13

*Roark v. Allen*,  
633 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. 1982) ..... 6

*Scholes v. Lehman*,  
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.*,  
290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 2

*SEC v. Elliott*,  
 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 2, 3

*SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC*,  
 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Ass’n*,  
 577 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 3

*SEC v. Safety Fin. Serv., Inc.*,  
 674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 3

*SEC v. Wencke*,  
 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 3

*Staats v. Miller*,  
 243 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1951) ..... 8

*Tanglewood Terrace v. Texarkana*,  
 996 S.W.2d 330 (Tex.App.—Texarkana 1999, no pet.) ..... 10

*Tex. Integrated Conveyor Sys., Inc. v. Innovative Conveyor Concepts, Inc.*,  
 300 S.W.3d 348 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied) ..... 4, 8

*United States v. Durham*,  
 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 2

*Villarreal v. First Presidio Bank*,  
 283 F. Supp. 3d 548 (W.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 8

**RULES AND STATUTES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 ..... 1, 2, 7, 13, 14

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.005 ..... 2

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.006 ..... 2

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.010 ..... 2

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 39.001 – .009 ..... 15

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

58 C.J.S., Money Received, § 4a ..... 8

2 G. Palmer, The Law of Restitution § 8-1 (1978)..... 13
